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Under section 20-2-93(e)(2) of the Code of Alabama, the Alabama agency receiving the proceeds from the sale of seized property may use the money to pay an invoice, or in the case of multiple agencies, the Alabama agencies may pay, in equal parts, invoices for law enforcement cooperation from a participating federal or out-of-state agency in an amount equal to its share.





Dear Mr. Abbett:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	May out-of-state and federal law enforce�ment agencies contributing to the seizure of property that is forfeited share in the proceeds from the sale of the property?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states that law enforcement agencies, courts, and dis�trict attorneys throughout the state are expanding participation with neighboring state and federal law enforcement agencies in the ongoing war against the illegal manufacture, distribution, and possession of con�trolled substances.





	Section 20-2-93 of the Code of Alabama provides for the seizure and forfeiture of property used or intended for use in violation of the state’s controlled substances law.  Section 20-2-93(e) states, in pertinent part, as follows:


	


	(e) When property is forfeited under this chapter the state, county or municipal law enforcement agency may:


	


	(1) Retain it for official use; . . .





	(2) Sell that which is not required to be destroyed by law and which is not harmful to the public.  The proceeds from the sale authorized by this subsection shall be used, first, for payment of all proper expenses of the proceedings for for�feiture and sale, including expenses of seizure, maintenance of or custody, advertising and court costs; and the remaining proceeds from such sale shall be awarded and distributed by the court to the municipal law enforcement agency or department, and/or county law enforcement agency or department, and/or state law enforcement agency or department, following a determination of the court of whose law enforcement agencies or departments are deter�mined by the court to have been a participant in the investigation resulting in the seizure, and such award and distribution shall be made on the basis of the percentage as determined by the court, which the respective agency or depart�ment contributed to the police work resulting in the seizure.  





ALA. CODE § 20-2-93(e) (1997) (emphasis added).





	Section 20-2-93(e)(2) additionally provides as follows:





Provided however, any proceeds from sales authorized by this section awarded by the court to a county or municipal law enforcement agency or department shall be deposited into the respec�tive county or municipal general fund and made available to the affected law enforcement agency or department upon requisition of the chief law enforcement official of such agency or department.





Id. (emphasis added).





	This Office previously addressed acts authorizing the Sheriff of Baldwin County to sell certain abandoned, stolen, and unclaimed property at public auction.  Opinion to Honorable Robert W. Koncar, Baldwin County Administrator, dated June 13, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-202.  That opinion concluded that the spending of the funds received was completely within the sheriff’s discretion because there were no restrictions on the expenditures.  Based on the same reasoning, forfeiture proceeds received by an Alabama county or municipal law enforcement agency shall be used as determined by the agency.





	Accordingly, Alabama agencies could use an invoice process to ensure that participating federal or out-of-state agencies receive its share of the proceeds.  An Alabama agency could use the proceeds to pay an invoice from a federal or out-of-state agency to reimburse it for law enforcement cooperation rendered.  If multiple Alabama agencies are involved, the agencies could coordinate, with each agency paying an equal portion of the federal or out-of-state agency’s share.








CONCLUSION





	Under section 20-2-93(e)(2) of the Code of Alabama, the Alabama agency receiving the proceeds from the sale of seized property may use the money to pay an invoice, or in the case of multiple agencies, it may pay, in equal parts, invoices for law enforcement cooperation from a par�ticipating federal or out-of-state agency in an amount equal to its share.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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